AR Commonwealth of Kentuck
Kmdey CONTRACT MODIFICATION o

UNBRIDLED SPIRIT

DOC ID NUMBER:
PON2 540 2200004305 Version: 2 Record Date:
Document Description: Pers MOA - Humean Resource Administrator - Kathy Jennings
Cited Authority:  FAP111-44-00NP
Memorandum of Agreement - Non Profit 501 (c) 3 APPROVED-FM
Reason for Modification: ~ Modification (#1) UL 19 2022
7-14-2022
Approved by FAC
Original Contract: $41,683
Decrease: $4,831

Current Contract: $36,852

This modification is adjusting the amount of salary, fringe, and indirect cost due to a change in the number of days from

180 10 179.
Issuer Contact:
Name: Nicole Crosthwaite
g 502-564-1980
E-mail: nicole.crosthwaite@education.ky.gov
Vendor Name: Vendor No. KY0022238
KENTUCKY EDUCATIONAL DEVELOPMENT Veador Contact
CORPORATION
Name: NO CONTACT IDENTIFIED
904 W ROSE RD Phone: 606-928-0205
Email:
ASHLAND KY 41102
Effective Fim: 2022-07-01 Effective To:  2023-06-30
Line | Delivery | gpantity | Unit Description UnitPrice | Contract | Total Price
Item Date Amount
[} 0.00000 Pers MOA - Human Resource Administrator - $0.000000 $36,852.00 $36,852.00
Kathy Jennings

Extended Description:
EMective Date: July 1, 2022 - Junc 30, 2023

100% General
The vendor will fumish the scrvices of its employce in the following capacity:
Nome: Kathy Jennings

Title: Human Resource Administraior
Location: Office of Finance and Operations



Prepare end process personnel/payroll for the Department of Education.

The contract amount for the cooperative employees services includes contract salary (KDE contract 180 days reduced 10 179 days), fringe benefits and
cooperative indirect costs, The total contract amount includes a 3% adjustment allowance.

This contract authorizes funding for the contract period based upon the availability of funds.

Method of Payment: Quarterly payments will be mode by October 15, January 15, April 15 and June 15. Any funds not specifically used for the purposes
stated herein must be retumned to the Kentucky Department of Education no later than June 30 of the current fiscal year.

Shipping Information: Billing Information:

XDE - Division of Financial Managment
300 Sower Blvd, 5th Floor, CSW

Frankfort KY 40601

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $36,852.00




Document Description Page 3

2200004305

Pers MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennings

Memorandum of Agreement Terms and Conditions
Revised December 2019

Modification (#1)
7-14-2022

Original Contract: $41,683
Decrease: $4,831
Current Contract; $36,852

This modification is adjusting the amount of salary, fringe, and indirect cost due to a
change in the number of days from 180 to 179.

This Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) is entered into, by and between the
Commonwealth of Kentucky, Kentucky Department of Education (“the Commonwealth”)
and Kentucky Educational Development Corporation (“the Contractor™) to establish an
agreement for a Human Resource Administrator position. The initial MOA is effective from
July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

Scope of Services:
Prepare and process personnel/payroll for the Department of Education.
Job Duties:

Provides technical advice to agency executives in human resource and payroll
administration. Prepares and recommends approval of personnel, payroll, or employee
benefits documents.

Monitor, advise, communicate and assist personnel and leadership staff in areas
regarding personnel and position actions, vacancy requests and justifications.
Processes actions (PANS) in KHRIS and prepares other necessary documents for
approval. Applies and monitors related KARs and KDE/Personnel Cabinet policies/
procedures.

Provide counseling & assist employees in resolving discrepancies related to
timekeeping issues and benefits to include health insurance, life insurance, worker's
compensation, retirement, sick leave sharing/FMLA and other applicable benefits.
Conduct/coordinate new employee orientations and exit interviews. Conduct
Investigations.




Document Description Page 4

2200004305

Pers MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennings

Provide technical assistance to supervisors, employees, related agencies/outside
entities and the general public with issues related to classification, compensation and
MyPurpose as well as jpersonnel, payroll and benefits.

Coordinates the register and completes all duties as they relate to the interview
process.

Perform other duties as assigned.
Salary:

The total contract price is for salary (KDE contract days +88-179), fringe benefits and
cooperative indirect costs.

The contract cost for 488 179 days of the cooperative employee’s services includes FY
2022 cooperative salary, fringe benefits and cooperative indirect costs.

Since FY 2023 costs are not available for an effective date of July 1, 2022, an additional
3% of the contract cost is being added to the total amount of the original contract.

When FY 2023 costs have been established, the district will be asked to recalculate the
final cost for their employee for whose services we are contracting.

If the final cost is less than the original contract, KDE will pay the lesser amount. If the
final cost is more than the original contract, KDE will generate a contract modification for
the increase and will pay the contract in full.

Pricing:

Contract contact: Nicole Crosthwaite, Division of Budgets, Kentucky Department
of Education, 300 Sower Blvd - 5th Floor, Frankfort, KY 40601.

Method of Payment: Quarterly payments will be made by October 15, January 15, April
15 and June 15. Any funds not specifically used for the purposes stated herein must be
returned to the Kentucky Department of Education no later than June 30 of the current
fiscal year.

Budget

Salary: $3%;725 31,549

Fringe Benefits: $5;746 1,580

Indirect Cost: $2,998 2,650

Total Current Cost: $48:46% 35,779

3% Adjustment Allowance: $4;244 1,073




Document Description Page 5

2200004305 Pers MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennings

Total Contract Amount: $44-683-36,852

KENTUCKY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Discrimination

The contractor agrees to comply with the provisions of Section 504 of the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 794 (Section 504), and
applicable federal regulations relating thereto set forth at 34 C.F.R. Part 104
prohibiting the exclusion of participation, denial of benefits, or discrimination of
any qualified individual under any program or activity.

Requirements for Reporting to Kentucky Teachers Retirement System:

Please note that, if contractor is a current retiree of the Kentucky Teachers Retirement
System (KTRS), or proposes to use a current or potential retiree of KTRS to perform
any work under any contract, this may have an adverse impact upon retirement benefits
for that retiree. This would occur, regardless of whether a contract is awarded to the
individual directly, or to another legal entity for which the individual works.

Accordingly, if a contractor proposes to use such individuals to perform the work, the
contractor is strongly encouraged to check with KTRS to determine what requirements
apply, before entering into a contract. The KTRS help desk number is 1-800-618-1687.

Furthermore, as a condition of any successful contract award, any information on such
retirees (as defined and required by KTRS) must be submitted prior to any services
being performed by said individuals under this contract.

As a firm condition of this contract, the contractor shall be financially responsible for any
failure by such current or potential retirees to properly report information concerning their
retirement status, during the life of any contract awarded.

508 Compliance

Vendor hereby warrants that the producls or services to be provided under this contract
comply with the accessibility requirements of Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of
1973, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 794d), and its implementing requlations set forth at
Title 36, Code of Federal Regulations, part 1194.1. Vendor further warrants that the
products or services to be provided under this contract comply with existing federal
standards established under Section 255 of the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996
(47 U.S.C. § 255), and its implementing regulations set forth at Title 36, Code of Federal
Regulations, part 1194.2, to the extent the vendor's products or services may be covered
by that act. Vendor agrees to promptly respond to and resolve any complaint regarding
accessibility of its products or services which is brought to its attention.




Document Description Page 6

2200004305

Pers MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennings

Vendor will use the W3C's Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 Levels A
and AA and the Web Accessibility Initiative Accessible Rich Internet Applications Suite
(WAI-ARIA) 1.0 for web content, which are incorporated by reference.

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act

If during the course of this agreement, KDE discloses to the contractor any data protected
by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA), as amended, and its
regulations, and data protected by the Richard B. Russell National School Lunch Act (42
U.S.C. 1751 et seq)(NSLA) and Child Nutrition Act of 1966 (42 U.S.C. 1771 et seq.)(CNA)
the contractor is bound by the confidentiality, security and redisclosure requirements
and restrictions stated in FERPA, NSLA and CNA and will enter into a confidentiality
agreement and ensure its employees and contractars execute affidavits of nondisclosure
as required by KDE.

Data Security and Breach Protocols

Contractors that receive Personal Information as defined by and in accordance with
Kentucky's Personal Information Security and Breach Investigation Procedures and
Practices Act, KRS 61.931, et seq., (the “Act”), shall secure and protect the Personal
Information by, without limitation, complying with all requirements applicable to non-
affiliated third parties set forth in the Act.

“Personal Information” is defined in accordance with KRS 61.931(6) as “an individual's
first name or first initial and last name; personal mark; or unique biometric or genetic print
or image, in combination with one (1) or more of the following data elements:

An account, credit card number, or debit card number that, in combination with any
required security code, access code or password, would permit access to an account;

A Social Security number;
A taxpayer identification number that incorporates a Social Security number,

A driver's license number, state identification card number or other individual identification
number issued by an agency;

A passport number or other identification number issued by the United States government;
or

Individually Identifiable Information as defined in 45 C.F.R. sec. 160.013 (of the Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act), except for education records covered by the
Family Education Rights and Privacy Act, as amended 20 U.S.C. sec 1232g."

As provided in KRS 61.931(5), a “non-affiliated third party” means “any person or entity
that has a contract or agreement with the Commonwealth and receives (accesses, collects




2200004305

Document Description [Pago 7

Peras MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy

Jennings |

or maintains) personal information from the Commonwealth pursuant to the contract or
agreement.”

The contractor hereby agrees to cooperate with the Commonwealth in complying with the
response, mitigation, correction, investigation, and nolification requirements of the Act.

The contractor shall notify as soon as possible, but not to exceed seventy-two (72) hours,
the contracting agency, the Commissioner of the Kentucky State Police, the Auditor of
Public Accounts, and the Commonwealth Office of Technology of a determination of or
knowledge of a breach, unless the exception set forth in KRS 61.932(2)(b)2 applies and
the contractor abides by the requirements set forth in that exception. If the agency is a unit
of government listed in KRS 61.931(1)(b), the contractor shall notify the Commissioner
of the Department of Local Government in the same manner as above. |f the agency
is a public school district listed in KRS 61.931(1)(d), the contractor shall notify the
Commissioner of the Department of Education in the same manner as above. If the
agency is an educational entity listed under KRS 61.931(1)(e), the contractor shall notify
the Council on Postsecondary Education in the same manner as above. Notification shall
be in writing on a form developed by the Commonwealth Office of Technology.

The contractor hereby agrees to report, immediately and within twenty-four (24) hours, any
known reasonably believed instances of missing data, data that has been inappropriately
shared, or data taken off site

to my immediate supervisor, Associate Commissioner, and
to the KDE Office for whom | perform work under the contract with KDE.

The contractor hereby agrees that the Commonwealth may withhold payment(s) owed to
the contractor for any violation of the Identity Theft Prevention Reporting Requirements.

The contractor hereby agrees to undertake a prompt and reasonable investigation of any
breach as required by KRS 61.933.

Upon conclusion of an investigation of a security breach of Personal Information as
required by KRS 61.933, the contractor hereby agrees to an apportionment of the costs
of the notification, investigation, and mitigation of the security breach.

In accordance with KRS 61.932(2)(a) the contractor shall implement, maintain, and update
security and breach investigation procedures that are appropriate to the nature of the
information disclosed, that are at least as stringent as the security and breach investigation
procedures and practices established by the Commonwealth Office of Technology:

http://technoloay.ky.gov/ciso/Pages/
InformationSecurityPolicies,StandardsandProcedures.aspx




Document Description Page 8

2200004305

Pars MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennings

Student Data Security

Pursuant to KRS 365.734 (House Bill 232 (2014)), if contractor is a known cloud computing
service provider (as defined in KRS 365.734(1)(b) as “any person or entity other than
an educational institution that operates cloud computing services”), or, through service to
agency, becomes the equivalent of a cloud computing service provider, contractor does
further agree that:

Contractor shall not process student data for any purpose other than providing, improving,
developing, or maintaining the integrity of its cloud computing services, unless the provider
receives express permission from the student's parent. The contractor shall work with
the student's school and district to determine the best method of collecting parental
permission. KRS 365.734 defines “process” and “student data”.

With a written agreement for educational research, contractor may assist an educational
institution to conduct educational research as permitted by the Family Education Rights
and Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, 20 U.S.C.sec.1232g.

Pursuant to KRS 365.734, contractor shall not in any case process student data to
advertise or facilitate advertising or to create or correct an individual or household profile
for any advertisement purposes.

Pursuant to KRS 365.734, contractor shall not sell, disclose, or otherwise process student
data for any commercial purpose.

Pursuant to KRS 365.734, contractor shall certify in writing to the agency that it will comply
with KRS 365.734(2).

Funding
This contract authorizes funding for the contract period based upon the availability of
funds.

The Kentucky Department of Education reserves the right to withhold or cease funding
for non-performance, or breach, during the life of the contract, if it is in the best interest
of the Commonweaith to do so.

ASSIGNMENT OF COPYRIGHT

Whereas, the Contractor may create, contribute to the creation, and/or have ownership
interest in certain original works of authorship created pursuant to the terms of this
contract;

And whereas, the Kentucky Department of Education ("KDE") desires to acquire the
entire interest of the Contractor in the original works of authorship created pursuant




Document Description Page 9

2200004305

Pers MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennings

to the terms of this contract, and any copyrightable material which may be created
pursuant to the terms of this contract;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which
is hereby acknowledged, the Contractor, hereby irrevocably assigns and transfers to
KDE, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all right, title, interest, and
ownership in the original works of authorship and any copyrightable material which
may be created pursuant to the terms of this contract, including copyrights, copyright
registrations, and the right to procure United States and foreign copyrights registrations
thereon, together with the right to prepare derivative works in all media, including
current and yet to be developed electronic media, secure renewals, reissues, and
extensions of any such copyright registrations, including in any foreign county, and the
right to publicly display and make copies of the original works of authorship or derivative
works in all media and forms of expression and communication now known or later
developed, which interests and rights shall be held to the full end of the term for which
such copyrights or any extension thereof is or may be granted.




Document Description Page 10

2200004305

Pers MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennings

MOA/PSC Exception Standard Terms and Conditions
Revised July 2021

Whereas, the first parly, the state agency, has concluded that either stale personnal are not available to
erform said function, or it would not be feasible to ulilize state personnel to perform said function; and
ereas, the sacond party, the Contractor, is available and qualified to perform such function; and
Whereas, for the abovemenlioned reasons, the state agency desires to avail itself of the servicas of the

sacond party;
NOW THEREFORE, the following terms and conditions are applicable to this contract:

1.00 Effective Date:

This contract is not effective until the Secretary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet or his
authorized designee has approved the contract and until the contract has been submilted to the Legislalive
Research Commission, Government Contract Review Committes ("LRC"). However, in accordance with
KRS 45A.700, conltracts in aggregate amounts of $10,000 or less are exempt from review by the commitiee
and need only be filed with the committee within 30 days of their effective dale for informalional purposes.

KRS 45A.695(7) provides that payments on personal service contracts and memoranda of agreement shall
not be authorized for services rendered after government contract review commitlee disapproval, unless
the decision of the committee is overridden by the Secrelary of the Finance and Administration Cabinet or
agency head, if the agency has been granted delegation authority by the Secretary.

2.00 LRC Policies:

This section does not apply to governmental or guasi-governrnental antities.

Pursuant lo KRS 45A.725, LRC has established policies which govern rates payable for certain
professional services. These are located on the LRC webpage (htip://www Irc.ky gov/Slalcomm/Conlracts/
homepage.him) and would impact any contract established under KRS 45A.690 el seq., where applicable.

3.00 Choice of Law and Forum:

This section does not apply to govemmental or quasi-governmental entities.

This contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with (he laws of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky. Any action brought against the Commonwealth on the contract, including but not limited to actions
either for breach of conlract or for enforcermnent of lhe contract, shall be brought in Franklin Circuit Court,
Franklin County, Kentucky in accordance with KRS 45A.245,

4.00 EEO Requirements

This section does not apply to governmental or quasi-governmental entities.

The Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1978 applies to All State government projects with an estimated
value exceeding $500,000. The contraclor shall comply with all terms and conditions of the Act.

5.00 Cancellation:
Both parlies shall have the right 1o terminate and cancel this conlract at any time not to exceed thirty (30)
days' written notice served on the Contractor by registered or certified mail.

6.00 Funding Out Provision:

The staie agency may terminale this contraclt if funds are not appropriated to the conlracling agency or are
not olherwise available for the purpose of making payments without incurring any obligation far payment
after the date of termination, regardless of lhe terms of the contracl. The slate agency shall provide the
fC:orcllt'rac:tor thirty (30) calendar days' written nolice of lermination of the conlract due to lack of available
unding.

7.00 Reduction in Contract Worker Hours:

The Kenlucky General Assembly may allow for a reduction in cantract worker hours in conjunction with a
budget balancing measure for some professional and non-professional service contracls. If under such
authority the agency is required by Execulive Order or otherwise to reduce contract hours, the agreement




Document Description Page 11

2200004305

Pars MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jannings

will be reduced by the amount specified in that document. If the contract funding s reduced, then the scope
of work related fo the contract may also be reduced commansurate with the reduction in funding. This
reduclion of the scape shall be agreeable to both parties and shall not be considered a breach of contract.

8.00 Authorized to do Business in Kentucky:

This saction does not apply to governmental or quasi-governmental entities.

The Conlraclor affirms that it is properly authorized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky to
conduct business in this state and will remain in good standing to do business in the Commonwealth of
Kentucky for the duration of any contract awarded.

The Contractor shall maintain cerification of authority to conduct business in the Commonwealth of
Kentucky during the term of this contract. Such registration is obtained from the Secretary of State, who
will also provide the certification thereof.

Registration with the Secretary of State by a Foreign Entity:

Pursuant to KRS 45A.480(1)(b), an agency, department, office, or political subdivision of the Commonwealth
of Kentucky shall not award a stale contract to a person that is a foreign entity required by KRS 14A.9-010 to
abtain a certificate of authority to ransact business in the Commonwealth (“certificate”) from the Secretary
of State under KRS 14A.9-030 unless the person praduces the certificate within fourteen (14) days of the bid
or proposal opening. Therefore, foreign entilies should submit a copy of their certificate with their solicitation
response. If the foreign entity is not required to obtain a certificate as provided in KRS 14A.9-010, the foreign
gﬁhé)(ﬁ?l;l%id%tlf}; the applicable exception in its solicitation response. Foreign entity is defined within

1-070.

For all foreiqn entities rec:uirad to obtain a certificate of authority to transact business in the

Commonwealt a copy of the certificate is not received by the contracting agency within the time
frame identlfied above, the forelgn entity's solicitation response shall be ﬁeama'a‘ non-responsive

or the awarded contract shall be cancelled.

Businessas can ragister with the Secretary of State at hitps://oneslop.ky.aov/Pages/default.aspx

9.00 Invoices for fees:

This section does not apply to governmental or quasi-governmental entities.

The Contraclor shall maintain supporiing documents to substanliate invoices and shall furnish same if
required by state government.

10.00 Travel expenses, if authorized:

This section does not apply to governmental or quasi-governmental entities.

The Contractor shall be paid for no travel expenses unless and except as specifically authorized by the
sﬁeciﬁcations of this contract or authorized in advance and in wriling by the Commonwealth. The Contractor
shall maintain supporting documents that substantiate every claim for expenses and shall fumish same if
requested by the Commonwealth.

11.00 Other expenses, if authorized herein:

This section does not apply to governmental or quasi-governmentai entities.

The Contractor shall be reimbursed for no other expenses of any kind, unless and except as specifically

‘El:t;thorizad wlimin the specifications of this contract or authorized in advance and in writing by the
mmonwealth.

If the reimbursement of such expenses is authorized, the reimbursement shall be only on an out-of-pocket
basis. Request for payment of same shall be pracessed upon receipt from the Conlraclor of valid, itemized
statements submilled periodically for payment at the time any fees are due. The Contractor shall maintain
supporting documents thal subslantiate every claim for expenses and shall furnish same if requested by
lhe Commonwealth,

12.00 Purchasing and specifications:
This section does not apply to governmental or quasi-governmental entities.




Document Description Page 12

2200004305

Pers MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennings

The Contracior certifies that he/she will not attempt in any manner to influence any specifications to be
restrictive in any way or respect nor will he/she attempl in any way to influence any purchasing of services,
commodities or equipment by the Commonwealth of Kentucky. For the purpose of this paragraph and the
following paragraph that periains to conflict-of interast laws and principles, "he/she" is conslrued to mean
"they" if more than one person is involved and if a firm, parinership, corporalion, or other organization is
involved, then "he/she" is construad to mean any person with an interest therain.

13.00 Conflict-of-interest laws and principles:

This section does not atgply to governmental or quasi-governmental entities.

The Contractor certifies that he/she is legally entitled to enter into this contract with the Commonwealth
of Kentucky, and by holding and performing this contract, he/she will not be violaling either any conflict of
interest statute (KRS 45A.330-45A.340, 45A.990, 164.390), or KRS 11A.040 of the executive branch code
of ethics, relaling to the employment of former public servants.

14.00 Campaign finance:

This section does not apply to governmental or quasi-governmental entities.

The Contractor certifies (hat neither he/she nor any member of his/her immediate family having an interest
of 10% or more in any business entity involved in the performance of this contract, has contribuled more
than the amount specified in KRS 121.056(2), {o the campaign of the gubernatorial candidate elected at the
election last preceding the date of this conlract. The Contractor further swears under the penalty of perjury,
as provided by KRS 523.020, that neither he/she nor the company which he/she raprasents, has knowingly
violated any provisions of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth, and that the award of a contract
to him/her or the company which he/she reprasents will not violate any provisions of the campaign finance
laws of the Commonwealth,

15.00 Access to Records:

The state agency certifies that it is in compliance with the provisions of KRS 45A.695, "Access lo
coniracior's books, documents, papers, recards, or other evidence direclly pertinent lo the contract.” The
Contraclor, as defined in KRS 45A.030, agrees that the contracting agency, the Finance and Administration
Cabinet, the Auditor of Public Accounts, and the Legislative Research Cammission, or their duly authorized
representatives, shall have access to any books, documents, papers, records, or other evidence, which are
directly pertinent to this agreement for the purpose of financial audit or program review. The Contractor also
recognizes that any books, documents, papers, records, or other evidence, received during a financial audit
or program review shall be subject to the Kentucky Open Records Act, KRS 61.870 to 61.884. Records and
other prequalification information confidentially disclosed as part of the bid process shall not be deemed as
directly pertinent to the agreement and shall be exempt from disclosure as providad in KRS 61.878(1)(c).

16.00 Social security: (check one)
This section does not apply to governmental or quasi-governmental entities.

The parties are cognizant that the state is not liable for sacial security contributions, pursuant to 42
U.S. Code, section 418, relative to the compensalion of the second party for this conlracl.

The parties are cognizant that the state is liable for social security contribulions, pursuant to 42 U.S.
Code, sectlion 418, relalive to the compensalion of the second party for this contract.

17.00 Violation of tax and employment laws:

KRS 45A.485 requires the Contracior and all subcontraclors performing work under the contract to reveal to
the Commonwealth, prior to the award of a contract, any final determination of a vialation by the Conlractor
within the previous five (5) year period of the provisions of KRS chapters 136, 138, 141, 337, 338, 341, and
342. These slalules relale to corporale and utility lax, sales and use tax, income tax, wages and hours laws,
occupational safely and health laws, unemployment insurance laws, and workers compensation insurance
laws, respectively

To comply with the provisions of KRS 45A.485, the Conlraclor and all subcontractors performing work
under the contract shall report any such final determination(s) of violalion(s) to the Commonwealth by




Document Description Page 13

2200004308

Pers MOA - Human Rasource Adminlstrator - Kathy
Jennings

providing the following information regarding the final determination(s): the KRS violated, the date of the
final determination, and the state agency which issuad the final determination.

KRS 45A.485 also provides that, for the duration of any contract, the Conlractor and all subcontractars
performing work under the contract shall be in continuous compliance with the provisions of those statutes,
which apply to their operations, and that their failure to reveal a final determination, as described above,
or failure to comply with the above statutes for the duration of the contract, shall be grounds for the
Commonwealth's cancellation of the contract and their disqualification from eligibillty for future state
contracts for a period of two (2) years.
Contractor must check one:

The Contractor has not violated any of the provisions of the above slatutes within the previous five
(5) year periad.,

The Coniractor has violated the provisions of ane or more of the above statutes within the previous
five (5) year period and has revealed such final determination(s) of violation(s). Attached is a list of such
detarmination(s), which includes the KRS violated, the date of the final determination, and the state agency
which issued the final determination.

18.00 Discrimination:

This section applies only to conlracts disbursing federal funds, in whole or part, when the terms for receiving
those funds mandate its inclusion. Discrimination (because of race, religion, color, national origin, sex,
sexual oriantation, gender identity, age, or disability) is prohibited. During the performance of this contract,
the Contractor agrees as follows:

The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of
race, religion, color, national origin, sex, sexual arientation, gender idenlity or age. The Conlractor further
agrees to comply with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Public Law 101-336,
and applicable federal regulalions relaling therelo prohibiling discriminalion against otherwise qualified
disabled individuals under any program or activity, The Conlractor agrees to provide, upon request, needsd
reasonable accommodations. The Coniraclor will take affirmative action lo ensure that applicants ara
employed and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, religion, color,
nalional origin, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, age or disability. Such action shall include, but
not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment
advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensations; and seleclion for training,
including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employses and
applicants far employment, notices setling forth the provisions of this non-discrimination clause.

In all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contraclor, the Contractor
will state that all qualified applicanis will receive consideralion for employment without regard to race,
religion, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, gender identily, age or disability.

The Contractor will send to each jabor union or representative of workers with which he/she has a collective
bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding a nolice advising lhe said labor union or workers’
representative of the Contractor’'s commitments under this section and shall post copies of the notice in
conspicuous places available lo employees and applicants for employment. The Contractor will take such
aclion with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means
of enfarcing such provisions, including sanclions for noncompliance.

The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Execulive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1965, as
amended, and of the rules, regulations and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

The Contractor will furnish all information and reporis required by Executive Order No. 11246 of September
24, 1965, as amended, and by the rules, regulations and orders of the Secretary of Labar, or pursuant
thereto, and will permit access to his/her books, records and accounts by the administering agency and
the Secrelary of Labor for purposes of invesfigalion to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations
and orders.




Document Description Pagie 14

2200004308

Pars MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennlngs

In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with
any of the said rules, regulations or orders, lhis contract may be cancelled, terminated or suspended in
whole or in part, and the Contraclor may be declared inaligible for further government contracts or federally-
assisted construction conlracts in accordance with procedures aulhorized in Executive Order No. 11246 of
September 24, 1965, as amended, and such other sanctions that may be imposed and remedies invoked
as providad in or as otherwise provided by law.

The Conlractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) of seclion 202 of Executive Order
11246 in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations or orders of the
Secretary of Labor, issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24, 1865,
as amended, sa that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contraclor
will take such action with respect to any subconlract or purchase order as the administering agency may
direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance; provided, however,
that in the event a Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or
vendor as a result of such direction by the agency, the Contractor may request the United States to enter
into such litigation to protect the interests of tha United States.




Document Description Page 15

2200004305

Pars MOA - Human Resource Administrator - Kathy
Jennings

Approvals

This agreement is subject to the terms and conditions stated herein. By affixing signatures
below, the parties verify that they are authorized to enter into this agreement and that they accept
and consent to be bound by the terms and conditions stated herein. In addition, the parties agree
that (i) electronic approvals may serve as electronic signatures, and (ii) this agreement may be
executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when exccuted and delivered shall
constitute a duplicate originel, but all counterparts together shall constitute a single agreement.

1st Party:
Aznen Wtk Director, Div. of Budgets & Financial Management
Signature Thtle
Karen Wirth 7118/22
Printed Name Date
2nd Party:
‘.’.&ML&M ’ (=0
a Title
Y, O 14 {22
rinted Name Date

Approved as to form and legality:

Approved in eMARS
Kentucky Department of Education
Attorney

Applicable for federal funds:
Unique Entity ldentifier (UEI) Number: DVZKXPSPSPX ¢

Must be registered in the System for Award Management system.
Include Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) identifier nuinsber if the amount of Federal funils awarded to the Second
Party is $30,000 or more. (See Federal Funding Accountability aml Tronsparcicy Act Compliance section)

SAM CAGE Code [(G-IRY




